

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

CIVIL ACTION No. H-07-4060

Adam Key, *Plaintiff*,

v.

M.G. "Pat" Robertson and Regent University, *Defendants*.

**DEFENDANT REGENT UNIVERSITY'S MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE
12(B)(6) AND 12(B)(3); OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

William L. Maynard
Texas Bar No. 13295500
1300 Post Oak Blvd, 25th Floor
Houston, Texas 77056
Telephone: (713) 623-0887
Facsimile: (713) 960-1527
wmaynard@bmpllp.com

**ATTORNEY-IN-CHARGE FOR THE
DEFENDANTS, REGENT UNIVERSITY AND
M.G. "PAT" ROBERTSON**

OF COUNSEL:

BEIRNE MAYNARD & PARSONS L.L.P.

David A. Walton
Texas Bar No. 24042120
1300 Post Oak Blvd, 25th Floor
Houston, Texas 77056
Telephone: (713) 623-0887
Facsimile: (713) 960-1527
dwalton@bmpllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....v

I. SUMMARY OF MOTION.....1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS.....2

 A. Regent is a Private Academic Institution in Virginia.3

 B. Key was a Student of Regent.3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

 A. Authority to Challenging the Pleadings Under Rule 12(b)(6).4

 B. Authority to Challenging Venue Under Rule 12(b)(3).5

 C. Statutory Authority to Transfer Venue Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).5

IV. ANALYSIS AND AUTHORITY6

 A. Key's Complaint Should be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6) Because He
 Has Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can be Granted.6

 1. Key's Claims for Violation of Freedom of Speech, Assembly and
 Religion are Misleading and Not Viable as a Matter of Law.6

 2. Similarly, Key's Claims for Violation of Procedural and
 Substantive Due Process Wholly Fail as a Matter of Law.....7

 3. There is No Private Right of Action for Violations of the Texas
 Constitution and, Therefore, Key's Claims Under the Texas Bill of
 Rights Are Not Actionable.....9

 4. Key is Not Entitled to Relief Under the Higher Education Act.....9

 5. Key Has Failed to Bring His Breach of Contract Claim on a Valid
 Contract.....10

 6. Because Key's Breach of Contract Claim Fails, So To Does His
 Fraudulent Inducement Claim.....13

 7. Key Has No Viable Claim Under His Alleged Conspiracy to
 Deprive Constitutional and Contract Claims.14

8.	Key Failed to Plead Any Facts That Rise to the Level Required for Recovery Under Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.	15
9.	Key is Not Entitled to Declaratory or Injunctive Relief Because He Has Failed to Present Any Viable Claim.	16
B.	Key's Complaint Should be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(3) Because the Southern District of Texas Is Not a Proper Venue.	16
C.	Motion to Transfer Venue under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) Because of Private and Public Convenience Factors.	17
1.	Factual Background.	17
a.	Although Key's Behavior was Contentious During His First Year, He Was Not Subject to Any Disciplinary Action Taken by Regent.	18
b.	In April 2007, Key's Behavior Turns More Confrontational But He Still Was Not Disciplined By Regent.	18
c.	In August 2007, Key's Behavior Became More Bizarre.	19
d.	Then, in September and October 2007, Key's Behavior Deteriorated, Thereby Leading to the Disciplinary Proceedings and Ultimately His Suspension.	19
e.	Key's Behavior Became Potentially Dangerous and Frightening to Regent Administration, Faculty and Students, and Eventually Lead to Key's Suspension.	22
2.	Eastern District of Virginia is the Proper Judicial District.	25
3.	The District Court Will First Consider the Private Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses.	25
a.	Key's Choice of Forum in Texas is Inconvenient as Compared to Virginia.	26
b.	The Cost of Obtaining Attendance of Witnesses in the Texas Forum Will be Burdensome.	27
c.	The Accessibility and Location of Sources of Proof Makes Virginia the Proper Forum.	29
d.	The Interest of Justice Favors Venue in Virginia as There is No Possibility of Delay and Prejudice if Granted.	29

4. Public Interests in the Fair and Efficient Administration of Justice
Dictate Transfer to Virginia.....30

V. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradford v. Vento</i> , 48 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001).....	14
<i>Brewer by Dreyfus v. Austin Independent School Dist.</i> , 779 F.2d 260 (5th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Brewerton v. Dalrymple</i> , 997 S.W.2d 212 (Tex. 1999).....	15
<i>Brown v. Louisiana Office of Student Financial Assistance</i> , C.A. No. 3:06-CV-0950-R, 2007 WL 2325514 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2007).....	10
<i>Brown v. Petroleum Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 347 F. Supp.2d 370 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	27
<i>Campbell v. City of San Antonio</i> , 43 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>City of Alamo v. Montes</i> , 904 S.W.2d 727 (Tex.App.–Corpus Christi 1995, no writ).....	9
<i>City of Beaumont v. Bouillion</i> , 896 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. 1995).....	9
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S.Ct. 99 (1957).....	4
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1392 (S.D. Tex. 1992)	26
<i>Copeland v. Alsobrook</i> , 3 S.W.3d 598 (Tex.App.–San Antonio 1999, pet. denied).....	11
<i>Cote v. Rivera</i> , 894 S.W.2d 536 (Tex.App.–Austin 1995, no writ)	9
<i>Favero v. Huntsville I.S.D.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 1281 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	9
<i>Fletcher v. Southern Pacific Transp. Co.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 1400 (E.D. Tex. 1986).....	27
<i>Goins v. Hitchcock I.S.D.</i> , 191 F. Supp.2d 860 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	15
<i>Gooley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Gray v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp.2d 895 (S.D. Tex. 2001).....	15
<i>Grizzle v. Texas Comm. Bank</i> , 38 S.W.3d 265 (Tex.App.–Dallas 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 96 S.W.3d 240	14
<i>GTE Southwest, Inc. v. Bruce</i> , 998 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. 1999)	15
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501, 67 S.Ct. 839 (1947).....	26, 30
<i>Gundle Lining Construction Corp. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1163 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	27, 29

<i>Haase v. Glazner</i> , 62 S.W.3d 795 (Tex. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Horseshoe Entertainment</i> , 337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>In re Triton</i> , 70 F. Supp.2d 678 (E.D. Tex. 1999)	26, 29
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5, 30
<i>Jackson v. Widnall</i> , 99 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Jones v. City of Stephenville</i> , 896 S.W.2d 574 (Tex.App.–Eastland 1995, no writ).....	9
<i>Jones v. Enterprise Rent A Car Co. of Texas</i> , 187 F. Supp.2d 670 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	4
<i>Keller v. Millice</i> , 838 F. Supp. 1163 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....	5
<i>LeBouef v. Gulf Operators, Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp.2d 1057 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	27
<i>Lemery v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 244 F. Supp.2d 720 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	26
<i>L'Ggrke v. Benkula</i> , 966 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Liaw Su Teng v. Skaarup Shipping Corp.</i> , 743 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. Texas City Terminal Ry.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 897 (S.D. Tex. 2001).....	16
<i>McCulloch v. PNC Bank Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 478 U.S. 804, 106 S.Ct. 3229 (1986)	10
<i>Moore v. Appleton City R-II School District</i> , 232 S.W.3d 642 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	24
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007).....	21
<i>Murry v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Napolitano v. Trustees of Princeton Univ.</i> , 186 N.J. Super. 548, 453 A.2d 263 (App. Div. 1982).....	9
<i>Palmer v. Espey Huston & Assocs.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 345 (Tex.App.–Corpus Christi 2002, review denied)	11
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235, 102 S.Ct. 252 (1981).....	30
<i>Public Utilities Commission of District of Columbia v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451, 72 S.Ct. 813 (1952)	7
<i>Randell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830, 102 S.Ct. 2764 (1982).....	3

<i>Rockbit Industries U.S.A., Inc. v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1544 (S.D. Tex. 1991).....	4
<i>Searcy v. DDA, Inc.</i> , 201 S.W.3d 319 (Tex.App.–Dallas 2006, r'hrq overruled).....	12
<i>Sibley v. Diversified Collection Services, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 3:96-CV-0816, 1998 WL 355492 (N.D. Tex. June 30, 1998).....	10
<i>Slaughter v. Brigham Young Univ.</i> , 514 F.2d 622 (10th Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Southland Securities Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Speed v. Omega Protein, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp.2d 668 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	30
<i>Stevenson v. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 859 (S.D. Tex. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corporation</i> , 487 U.S. 22, 108 S.Ct. 2239 (1988).....	5
<i>Stewart v. Houston Lighting & Power Co.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 746 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	15
<i>Syndicate 420 at Lloyd's London v. Early American Insurance Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Texas Instruments, Inc. v. Microm Semiconductor</i> , 815 F. Supp. 994 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....	26
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503, 89 S.Ct. 733 (1969).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095 (1987).....	8
<i>Vincent v. West Texas State Univ.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 469 (Tex.App.–Amarillo 1995, no writ).....	9
<i>Walter Fuller Aircraft Sales v. Republic of Philippines</i> , 965 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Wheeler v. Miller</i> , 168 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Z-Tel Communications, Inc. v. SBC Communications, Inc.</i> , 331 F. Supp.2d 567 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	27, 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)(2).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a).....	5
D.C. CODE ANN. § 6-2303.....	24

HAW. REV. STAT. § 134-1	24
MASS. ANN. LAWS ch. 140, § 131J	24
MICH. PEN. CODE ch. 750.224a.....	24
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 39-1	24
N.Y. PENAL § 265.00	24
R.I. GEN .LAWS § 11-47-42.....	24
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 939.22	24
Other Authorities	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(3)	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	4
